

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 22–0390

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KARI SCHWARTZ,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BUCHANAN COUNTY  
THE HON. JOHN BAUERCAMPER, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE’S BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

SHAWN M. HARDEN  
Buchanan County Attorney

ISRAEL KODIAGA  
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	23
<b>I. The evidence was sufficient to support conviction. Schwartz engaged in an ongoing scheme of conduct to escalate close physical contact and emotional intimacy with A.S., to enable more sexual conduct with A.S. ...</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>II. The trial court did not err in overruling Schwartz’s objection to Jury Instruction 16. The jury instructions, taken together, correctly explained the applicable law. ....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>III. The trial court did not err in excluding evidence about the outcome of any school or agency investigations. .</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>IV. Schwartz’s sentence does not violate <i>Alleyne</i>. Also, she repeatedly told the jury that every licensed teacher is a mandatory reporter, and nobody disputed A.S.’s age, so any <i>Alleyne</i> error would be harmless. ....</b>	<b>44</b>
CONCLUSION .....	51
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Alleynes v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	47
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	46
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	49
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 761 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>United States v. Confredo</i> , 528 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>United States v. Fincher</i> , 929 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2019).....	47
<i>United States v. Harkaly</i> , 734 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>United States v. King</i> , 773 F.3d 48 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	47
<i>United States v. Leanos</i> , 827 F.3d 1167 (8th Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>United States v. Peña</i> , 55 F.4th 367 (2d Cir. 2022).....	49

### State Cases

<i>In re Estate of Herm</i> , 284 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 1979) .....	35
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	27
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015) .....	32
<i>State v. Alberts</i> , 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006).....	35
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018) .....	32
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022) .....	23
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 973 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 2022).....	46
<i>State v. Donahue</i> , 957 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2021) .....	29
<i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995).....	23
<i>State v. Heard</i> , 934 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 2019).....	45

<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010).....	23
<i>State v. Huston</i> , 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013).....	41
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 758 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 2008).....	23
<i>State v. Kraai</i> , 969 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2022) .....	27, 29, 33
<i>State v. Lacey</i> , 968 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2021).....	34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Leedom</i> , 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020).....	35
<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 557 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1996).....	29
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 633 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 2001) .....	41
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008) .....	43
<i>State v. Pettinger</i> , No. 19–1309, 2021 WL 210757 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 21, 2021).....	45
<i>State v. Rohm</i> , 609 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa 2000) .....	28
<i>State v. Romer</i> , 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013).....	30
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012) .....	23
<i>State v. Taggart</i> , 430 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 1988).....	44
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021).....	36
<i>State v. Thoren</i> , 970 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2022) .....	41, 42
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017).....	28, 32
<i>State v. Wickes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018) .....	25, 26, 27, 30, 33
<i>State v. Windsor</i> , 316 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1982).....	35
<i>Stringer v. State</i> , 522 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1994) .....	28
<i>Thavenet v. Davis</i> , 589 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 1999) .....	29
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Iowa Code § 709.15(3)(a)(2).....	28

Iowa Code § 907.3 ..... 45, 48

**State Rule**

Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a) ..... 43
